# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

JAMES WHITTED, :

individually, and on behalf of all others :

similarly situated,

•

Petitioner,

.

v. : Case No. 3:20-cv-569 (MPS)

.

D. EASTER, Warden of Federal Correctional

Institution at Danbury, in her official capacity

:

Respondent.

# **SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

This Settlement Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into effective July 27, 2020 (the "Effective Date") by Petitioner James Whitted, individually and on behalf of the members of the proposed class defined herein in Section 1 (the "Medically Vulnerable Class"), on the one hand, and the Respondent, Diane Easter, in her official capacity as the Warden ("Respondent" or the "Warden") of the Federal Correctional Institution located in Danbury, Connecticut ("FCI Danbury") and the Bureau of Prisons (the "BOP"), on the other hand.

## RECITALS

Whereas, on April 27, 2020, several FCI Danbury inmates, subsequently joined by Petitioner, brought this action (the "Action") alleging the Respondent was violating the Eighth Amendment rights of FCI Danbury prisoners by (i) failing to make full use of her home confinement and compassionate release authority, and (ii) failing to implement adequate measures to prevent the continued spread of COVID-19 at FCI Danbury;

Whereas Respondent denies and vigorously disputes that any FCI Danbury inmate at issue in the present litigation has been treated with deliberate indifference;

Whereas, on May 12, 2020, United States District Judge Michael P. Shea entered a Temporary Restraining Order in this Action (the "May 12, 2020 TRO" (ECF 30)) provisionally certifying a putative subclass of medically vulnerable to COVID-19 FCI Danbury inmates and setting forth standards for determining their suitability for home confinement release. <sup>1</sup>

Whereas, on May 15, 2020, Respondent filed an initial list identifying 314 inmates who are potential members of the Medically Vulnerable Class (the "Medically Vulnerable Class List One Inmates" or "List One Inmates"). Respondent identified the 314 List One Inmates by searching the BOP's record systems using a list of ICD-9 and ICD-10 codes identified by Petitioner's counsel as representing conditions specifically identified by the CDC as putting a person at higher risk for severe illness from COVID-19;

Whereas Respondent ran a second search of BOP's record systems, again using a list of ICD-9 and ICD-10 codes identified by Petitioner's counsel as representing conditions specifically identified by the CDC as putting a person at higher risk for severe illness from COVID-19, which resulted in a list of 111 additional inmates who are also potential members of the Medically Vulnerable Class; and subsequently, at Petitioner's counsel's request, Respondent agreed to add an additional 14 inmates to be included into the second list of inmates who are

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> In the May 12, 2020 TRO, the medically vulnerable subclass was defined as: "All individuals in custody at FCI Danbury, while the threat of COVID-19 at the facility remains, who are aged 65 or over and/or who have any of the following conditions specifically identified by the United States Centers for Disease Control as putting them at higher risk for severe illness from COVID-19: (a) chronic lung disease including moderate to severe asthma, COPD, emphysema, chronic bronchitis, idiopathic pulmonary fibrosis and/or cystic fibrosis; (b) immunocompromised status, including status as a transplant recipient, on chemotherapy, HIV positive, prolonged use of corticosteroids, using immunosuppressive medication, and/or having an immune deficiency; (c) severe obesity (BMI of 40 or higher); (d) diabetes mellitus Type I or Type II, (e) gestational diabetes mellitus; (f) chronic kidney disease on dialysis; (g) chronic liver diseases, cirrhosis; and/or (h) serious heart conditions, including congestive heart failure, coronary artery disease, congenital heart disease, cardiomyopathy, and/or pulmonary hypertension." ECF 30 at pp. 65-66 n.32; see also ECF No. 26 at p. 2.

potential members of the Medically Vulnerable Class (collectively, these 125 inmates are the "Medically Vulnerable Class List Two Inmates" or "List Two Inmates");

Whereas attached as Exhibit A is a list setting out the List One Inmates and the List Two Inmates, respectively;

Whereas the parties recognize that there may be certain inmates, including future inmates, who are not List One Inmates or List Two Inmates but who nevertheless may already be or may in the future become members of the Medically Vulnerable Class ("Non-List Medically Vulnerable Class Inmates" or "Non-List Inmates");

Whereas the BOP has statutory authority to transfer prisoners to home confinement under 18 U.S.C. § 3624(c)(2) and 34 U.S.C. § 60541;

Whereas, on March 26, 2020, Attorney General William Barr issued a memorandum that directed the BOP to "prioritize the use of your various statutory authorities to grant home confinement for inmates seeking transfer in connection with the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic," and provided a non-exhaustive list of discretionary factors for evaluating inmates for home confinement;

Whereas, on March 27, 2020, Congress enacted the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act ("CARES Act"), which authorized the Director of the BOP to lengthen the amount of time prisoners can be placed on home confinement under Section 3624(c)(2)—previously capped at the shorter of 10% of their sentence or 6 months—provided that the Attorney General makes a finding that "emergency conditions will materially affect the functioning of the Bureau";

Whereas, on April 3, 2020, Attorney General Barr issued a memorandum in which he found that "emergency conditions are materially affecting the functioning of the Bureau" and

directed the Bureau to "move with dispatch in using home confinement, where appropriate, to move vulnerable inmates out of these institutions" while cautioning that the BOP must continue to make "individualized [home confinement] determinations";

Whereas the BOP has established a multidisciplinary committee within its Central Office in Washington, D.C. (the "Home Confinement Committee" or "HCC") to make home confinement review determinations for inmates who are not eligible for home confinement under BOP's current guidance but nevertheless could possibly be determined suitable for home confinement as an exception case;

Whereas the parties now desire to resolve the present litigation on the mutually acceptable terms set forth below, which they agree are a fair, reasonable and adequate resolution of this case;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises set forth herein, the parties agree and covenant as follows:

### SETTLEMENT TERMS

#### **Settlement Class**

1. This Settlement Agreement is entered into on behalf of all members of the Medically Vulnerable Class, consisting of any person incarcerated at FCI Danbury anytime from the Effective Date until the termination date of this Agreement, October 31, 2021, unless otherwise modified by the parties pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, who either: (a) is a List One Inmate or List Two Inmate, or (b) possesses one or more underlying medical conditions which, according to current CDC guidance (i.e., the CDC guidance in effect at the time of the individual's home confinement review), either (i) places that inmate at increased risk of severe illness from COVID-19 ("Tier 1 medical conditions"); or (ii) might place that inmate at an

increased risk of severe illness from COVID-19 ("Tier 2 medical conditions").

## **List One and List Two Inmate Home Confinement Reviews**

- 2. Respondent has already reviewed all List One Inmates for home confinement at the institutional level and Respondent asserts that it has conducted these reviews pursuant to Attorney General Barr's March 26 and April 3, 2020 memoranda, the current BOP guidance at the time of each review, and the standards set forth in the May 12, 2020 TRO (see ECF 30). The Respondent has already referred to the Home Confinement Committee all List One Inmates who were not eligible for home confinement under the current BOP guidance at the time of each review but whom the Respondent nevertheless believed could even possibly be eligible for home confinement as an exception case based upon the standards set forth in the May 12, 2020 TRO (see ECF 30). BOP asserts that the Home Confinement Committee has already made home confinement determinations based upon the standards set forth in the May 12, 2020 TRO (see ECF 30) for all List One Inmates referred to it. The parties agree that Section 13 of this Agreement, *infra*, resolves any disputes or disagreements the parties may have, or have ever had, with respect to the adequacy of the home confinement reviews performed under this Section.
- 3. To the extent she has not already done so, the Respondent agrees to have all List Two Inmates reviewed for home confinement at the institutional level pursuant to Attorney General Barr's March 26 and April 3, 2020 memoranda, the current BOP guidance at the time of each review, and the standards set forth in the May 12, 2020 TRO (see ECF 30). To the extent that the standards set forth in the May 12, 2020 TRO differ from Attorney General Barr's March 26 and April 3, 2020 memoranda or the current BOP guidance at the time of each review, the provisions of the May 12, 2020 TRO shall control. Petitioner acknowledges that Respondent, at the institutional level, may not be authorized to apply provisions of the May 12, 2020 TRO that

conflict with current BOP guidance. Respondent agrees to refer all List Two Inmates who are not approved for home confinement at the institutional level to the Home Confinement Committee. BOP agrees to have the Home Confinement Committee make a home confinement determination for all such inmates based upon the standards set forth in the May 12, 2020 TRO (see ECF 30).

# **Identification of Medically Vulnerable Non-List Inmates**

- 4. The parties agree that Non-List Inmates can become recognized as members of the Medically Vulnerable Class, but only through the following process:
  - a. Petitioner's counsel may propose any Non-List Inmate to become a recognized member of the Medically Vulnerable Class, but only upon a good faith belief, substantiated by documentary evidence, that such individual falls within the definition of the Medically Vulnerable Class.
  - b. Respondent and BOP agree to recognize as a member of the Medically Vulnerable Class any inmate proposed under Section 4(a), unless within 7 days of such proposal the Respondent or BOP disagrees that the proposed inmate is a member of the Medically Vulnerable Class.
  - c. Any disagreements between counsel for Petitioner and Respondent or BOP over whether a particular Non-List Inmate is a recognized member of the Medically Vulnerable Class shall be finally resolved by a physician detailed to the BOP from the United States Public Health Service, Department of Health and Human Services, (the "PHS Physician") within 7 days of such dispute being referred to him or her.
  - d. Neither Respondent nor BOP nor the PHS Physician will consider whether an

- inmate has previously tested positive for COVID-19 in making a determination about whether such individuals falls within the definition of the Medically Vulnerable Class for purposes of this Section.
- e. Determinations about whether any Non-List Inmate is a recognized member of the Medically Vulnerable Class will be based solely on BOP records, unless (1) the inmate at issue has been in BOP custody for less than the two consecutive years preceding the date of the inmate's proposal under Section 4(a), or (2) Petitioner's counsel makes a good faith representation that extraordinary and compelling circumstances show the Non-List Inmate has a COVID-19 risk factor(s) which warrant consideration of such outside medical records. In either such instance, the inmate may submit outside medical records to be included in the inmate's BOP records, which—once submitted and made part of the inmate's BOP records—will collectively be reviewed in determining whether an inmate is a member of the Medically Vulnerable Class.
- 5. To help facilitate the identification of medically vulnerable Non-List Inmates, the parties agree to abide by the following timeline:
  - a. Within 1 day of the Effective Date, Petitioner's counsel agrees to provide
    Respondent medical release forms for certain inmates currently housed at FCI Danbury.
  - b. Within 7 days of the Effective Date, Respondent or BOP will begin producing to Petitioner's counsel the past two years of medical records for each inmate on behalf of whom Petitioner's counsel submits a medical release form pursuant to Section 5(a). Respondent or BOP will finish producing all such records within 14

- days of the Effective Date.
- c. Respondent will continue to undertake efforts to identify medically vulnerable to COVID-19 inmates who have arrived or will arrive at FCI Danbury after June 3, 2020 pursuant to Attorney General Barr's March 26 and April 3, 2020 memoranda. Respondent will ensure that each inmate admitted to FCI Danbury after June 3, 2020 receives a copy of the attached notice and authorization to release medical records form, attached as Exhibit C to this Agreement (the "Authorization Form"). For those inmates admitted after the Effective Date of this Agreement, Respondent will provide each such inmate a copy of the Authorization Form at the time of their admission. Inmates will be responsible for submitting signed Authorization Forms to Respondent. Within 7 days of Respondent's receipt of a signed Authorization Form, Respondent will provide a copy of the signed form and the inmate's past two years of BOP medical records to Petitioner's counsel.

# **Medically Vulnerable Non-List Inmate Home Confinement Reviews**

6. Respondent agrees to have all Non-List Inmates who are recognized as members of the Medically Vulnerable Class pursuant to the process set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement reviewed for home confinement at the institutional level pursuant to Attorney General Barr's March 26 and April 3, 2020 memoranda, the current BOP guidance at the time of each review, and the standards set forth in the May 12, 2020 TRO (see ECF 30). To the extent that the provisions set forth in the March 12, 2020 TRO differ from Attorney General Barr's March 26 and April 3, 2020 memoranda or the current BOP guidance at the time of each review, the provisions of the May 12, 2020 TRO shall control. Petitioner acknowledges that

Respondent, at the institutional level, may not be authorized to apply provisions of the May 12, 2020 TRO that conflict with current BOP guidance. Respondent agrees to refer all such inmates who are not approved for home confinement at the institutional level to the Home Confinement Committee. BOP agrees to have the Home Confinement Committee make a home confinement determination for all such inmates based upon the standards set forth in the May 12, 2020 TRO (see ECF 30). After the List Two Inmates are reviewed for home confinement, with respect to anyone else subsequently recognized as a Medically Vulnerable Class member under Section 4 of this Agreement, Respondent and BOP shall complete their home confinement review within a reasonable time from recognition and shall endeavor to do so within fourteen days.

# **Principles Governing Home Confinement Assessments**

- 7. For each inmate reviewed for home confinement pursuant to Section(s) 3, 6, 13, and/or 14 of this Agreement, a medical clinician employed or appointed by Respondent or BOP will verify that all Tier 1 medical conditions and Tier 2 medical conditions that each such inmate has, based on qualifying medical records as set forth in Section 4(e) herein, are identified and listed for consideration at both the institutional and Home Confinement Committee levels of review.
- 8. In making home confinement determinations under this Agreement pursuant to the May 12, 2020 TRO, including in particular the May 12, 2020 TRO's mandate to "assign substantial weight ... to the inmate's risk factors for COVID-19 based on CDC guidance," Respondent and the BOP agree not to utilize the "high-average-no" risk methodology employed in ECF 92, or consider the fact that any particular inmate may have previously tested positive for COVID-19.
  - 9. BOP's National Health Technology Administrator—or a substitute medical

clinician in the event the National Health Technology Administrator is unavailable—will remain a member of the Home Confinement Committee to assist the Committee's home confinement reviews.

- 10. The Respondent will create Review Worksheets for each person being reviewed that include: (i) a list of the person's CDC tier one and tier two COVID-19 risk factors; (ii) the person's age; (iii) the offense/s of conviction; (iv) the person's projected release date (PRD); (v) the percentage of statutory time served; (vi) a list of pending charges or detainers, if applicable; (vii) the person's security level; (vii) the person's PATTERN risk level; (viii) if the release plan has been deemed unsuitable, the reasons for that conclusion; and (ix) the person's DST, if he or she has one. The Home Confinement Committee will also use these Review Worksheets in making home confinement determinations. Respondent agrees that if she determines that a Medically Vulnerable Class member is not eligible for home confinement, she will comply with the May 12, 2020 TRO and provide a written explanation of the factual basis for any factors relied upon for the denial.
- 11. The BOP agrees that if the Home Confinement Committee denies home confinement to a Medically Vulnerable Class member, it will comply with the May 12, 2020 TRO regarding a written explanation of the factual basis for any factors relied upon for the denial. Respondent and BOP agree to provide Petitioner's counsel copies of the documents generated in the process of conducting home confinement reviews under this Agreement, including the Review Worksheets, the PATTERN Worksheets (i.e., worksheets containing the PATTERN score calculations) and the reason for denial (if the person is denied). The parties agree that the form of the documents produced under this Section will be consistent with the worksheets that have been disclosed in this litigation (see, e.g., ECF 59). BOP will endeavor to

release individuals approved for home confinement to home confinement within 14 days of the approval decision unless public safety or the absence of any home in which to place the inmate would make it unsafe to move the inmate to home confinement within that 14 day period.

### **Home Confinement Reconsiderations**

- 12. Petitioner's counsel may, based on a good faith belief, submit to Respondent and BOP for the Home Confinement Committee's reconsideration any inmate who was denied home confinement but whose Review Worksheets or PATTERN Worksheets produced to Petitioner's counsel under Section 11 contain an error or mistake of fact, including but not limited to a mistake in the description of an inmate's PATTERN score or percentage of time served, or if the incorrect underlying medical condition(s) is listed on the worksheets for a particular inmate. Respondent and BOP may refuse to submit for reconsideration any such inmate to the extent they disagree on a good faith basis with Petitioner's counsel's determination that an error or mistake of fact exists or that the error or mistake of fact is material, in which case the parties' dispute will be subject to the Dispute Resolution Procedures in Section 23.
- 13. Respondent and BOP agree to submit the 54 List One Inmates set out in the list attached to this Agreement as Exhibit B ("Exhibit B Inmates") to the Home Confinement Committee for it to reconsider their denials of home confinement. The Home Confinement Committee's re-review for home confinement of the Exhibit B Inmates will comply with Sections 7 through 11 of this Agreement, and is subject to enforcement under this Agreement.
- 14. The BOP agrees that, if an inmate's lack of a release plan is, or is among, the reason(s) for denial of home confinement, and a suitable release plan is subsequently presented, each such inmate will have the right to apply, on their own initiative, for a home confinement rereview. Such inmates shall be re-reviewed first by the institution, and, if denied again by the institution, then by the Home Confinement Committee. Where a pending charge, detainer, or

warrant is, or is among, the reason(s) for denial of home confinement, and that pending charge, detainer, or warrant has been resolved, each such inmate will have the right to apply, on their own initiative, for a home confinement review. Such inmates shall be re-reviewed first by the institution, and, if denied again by the institution, then by the Home Confinement Committee. All such home confinement re-reviews under this Section will comply with Sections 7 through 11 of this Agreement, and are subject to enforcement under this Agreement. This Section applies to all List Two Inmates and Non-List Inmates, as well as to List One Inmates previously denied home confinement by the Home Confinement Committee.

## **Resolution and Release of Claims**

- 15. The parties agree that this Agreement resolves all claims in the above-captioned case.
- 16. The named Petitioner and all members of the Medically Vulnerable Class, as defined in Section 1, individually and behalf of all their respective heirs, beneficiaries, successors and assigns, in consideration of the benefits of this Agreement, release and forever discharge the Respondent and BOP, and all their respective present and former officers, employees, agents, heirs, successors and assigns, from all actions, causes of action, suits, claims, or controversies, for any and all forms of non-monetary relief arising from or based on either: (i) any denial of home confinement or exercise of the BOP's statutory authority to transfer prisoners to home confinement which may be brought during the time this Agreement is in effect, except as otherwise provided under this Agreement, or (ii) any acts or omissions alleged or that could have been alleged in the Action relating to the COVID-19 pandemic occurring prior to the Effective Date. For the avoidance of doubt, this release applies to any and all Medically Vulnerable Class members' habeas corpus cases pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2241 seeking any relief

due to the COVID-19 pandemic for acts or omissions occurring prior to the Effective Date. The aforementioned releases do not apply to sentence reduction/compassionate release motions filed pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3582.

## **Duration and Termination of Settlement**

- 17. The parties intend that this Agreement will remain in place until October 31, 2021, but upon the mutual consent of the parties, this date of termination may be modified, shortened or extended. Additionally, the parties may make a motion to extend or motion to terminate this Agreement based on any substantial change in circumstances related to the COVID-19 pandemic's effect on FCI Danbury or other good faith basis.
- 18. Upon termination, without the need for any further order of any state or federal court, all jurisdiction of any court to enforce this Agreement shall end.

#### Certification of the Settlement Class and Conditional Dismissal

- 19. This Agreement is not a consent decree and shall not be incorporated into any judgment of the Court. To the contrary, this is a settlement agreement which the parties agree is a fair, reasonable and adequate resolution of this case.
- 20. The Petitioner shall file a consent motion for certification of the Medically Vulnerable Class within 5 days of the Effective Date. The Medically Vulnerable Subclass shall be defined, as in Section 1, as "any person incarcerated at FCI Danbury anytime from the Effective Date until the termination date of this Agreement, October 31, 2021, unless otherwise modified by the parties pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, who either: (a) is a List One Inmate or List Two Inmate, or (b) possesses one or more underlying medical conditions which, according to current CDC guidance (i.e., the CDC guidance in effect at the time of the individual's home confinement review), either (i) places that inmate at increased risk of severe

illness from COVID-19; or (ii) might place that inmate at an increased risk of severe illness from COVID-19." Within three days of the consent motion for class certification being granted, Petitioner and Respondent shall jointly move for an Order to Give Notice, and for a fairness hearing, analogous to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).

- 21. Subsequent to the fairness hearing referenced above, Petitioner and Respondent shall jointly move pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2) to approve this Agreement and to dismiss the Petition subject to the parties' compliance with the terms of the Agreement. The dismissal shall be with prejudice and without costs as to all claims asserted in the Action by the Medically Vulnerable Class pertaining to home confinement review and all other claims released under Section 16. This dismissal will be without prejudice and without costs to all other claims brought in the Action. The parties agree that the Court shall retain jurisdiction over the parties and this case to the full extent necessary to enforce the terms of the Agreement.
- 22. Throughout the duration of the Agreement, the parties agree to enforce the Agreement and resolve any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, only pursuant to the procedures outlined in Section 23 of this Agreement (the "Dispute Resolution Procedures"). The parties understand and agree that, if approved, and the Court consents, the Court will maintain jurisdiction of this action throughout the duration of the Agreement to resolve any disputes which cannot be amicably resolved between the parties pursuant to the Dispute Resolution Procedures set forth in Section 23. If the parties are unable to resolve any such disputes with the assistance of the Settlement Judge, the Court shall retain jurisdiction to enforce the provisions of the Agreement and the Petitioner may seek specific performance of the Agreement.

## **Dispute Resolution Procedures**

- 23. The following Dispute Resolution Procedures will govern any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or any breach or enforcement of this Agreement:
  - a. In the event of any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or any breach or enforcement of this Agreement, counsel for the parties shall meet and confer with each other before seeking intervention from the Court. The parties agree to meet and confer within 5 days of notice of a dispute.
  - b. Either Party may request that the Honorable Thomas O. Farrish, United States Magistrate Judge or, if Judge Farrish is not available, another D. Conn. United States Magistrate Judge (the "Settlement Judge"), participate in a meet and confer, or in a meeting subsequent to a meet and confer, in order to facilitate informal resolution of the issue.
  - c. If the parties are unable to resolve their dispute informally, they may seek intervention from the Court.
  - d. Petitioner agrees he shall not file a motion for contempt in connection with this Agreement. The Court may not entertain a motion for contempt and the Court may not grant any remedial relief in the nature of a contempt of court finding against Respondent or BOP. If Petitioner prevails on any claim alleging Respondent's or BOP's non-compliance with this Agreement, the sole remedy shall be specific performance of this Agreement.
  - e. The Petitioner agrees not to seek any attorneys' fees and/or costs for any time spent in any portion of dispute resolution.

f. The Home Confinement Committee's substantive determination of whether to place any particular member of the Medically Vulnerable Class on home confinement shall not be subject to judicial review, except that the Court may order the BOP to have the Home Confinement Committee reconsider a home confinement denial that is based upon erroneous factual underpinnings pursuant to Section 12 of this Agreement or a failure to comply with the terms of the Agreement, and may compel specific performance of this Agreement.

#### **Other Provisions**

- 24. This Agreement may be modified only by the mutual written agreement of all parties.
- 25. This Agreement will not be interpreted against any party as the drafter, and it shall only ever be interpreted as if the organizational headings within the Settlement Terms do not exist.
- 26. The parties agree that this Agreement may be made public, and Petitioner expressly consents to such release and disclosure pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552a(b).
- 27. This Agreement shall in no way be deemed an admission by any party of liability, fault, misconduct, or a violation of any policies, procedures, or federal, state, or local laws or regulations. Neither this Agreement nor the fact of this settlement shall be construed to be, nor shall it be, admissible in any proceeding as evidence of an admission by any party of a violation of any policies, procedures, or federal, state, or local laws or regulations; nor shall this Agreement or the fact of settlement constitute evidence of any admission by any party as to any issue of law or fact. This Agreement is entered into by all parties for the purpose of compromising disputed claims and avoiding the expenses and risks of litigation. This

Agreement shall only ever be admissible in a proceeding to enforce its terms.

- 28. It is understood between the parties that certain presently unforeseeable events or conditions, including but not limited to changes in the established treatment practices or standard of care for treatment of COVID-19 infection or the prevalence or effect of COVID-19 in the state of Connecticut, may prevent or obviate the need for compliance with this Agreement. If so, the parties agree to enter into good-faith discussions to attempt to resolve such issues or modify or terminate this Agreement as appropriate. In the event the parties are unable to reach agreement, the Dispute Resolution Procedures in Section 23 shall apply.
- 29. The provisions of this Agreement may be temporarily suspended or modified in part or in their entirety if the Respondent or her designees determine that a "genuine emergency" exists at FCI Danbury. Genuine emergency means any special circumstances under which it is reasonable to conclude that there is any actual or potential threat to the security of FCI Danbury, or to the safety of the staff, prisoners or other persons within any one of the institution's facilities. If a "genuine emergency" lasts longer than forty-eight hours, or occurs more than once in a one-week period, Respondent shall report to Petitioner's counsel, within forty-eight hours except for good cause, the date of the emergency, the nature of the emergency, and which provisions of this Agreement have been temporarily suspended. For the avoidance of doubt, this Section is subject to the Dispute Resolution Procedures in Section 23.
- 30. Petitioner's counsel agrees not to seek any attorneys' fees, costs or expenses of any kind for their past or future work on this case.

Petitioner and Class Representative James Whitted: By His Counsel

Date

David S. Golub Jonathan M. Levine Sarah F. Russell Tessa Bialek Marisol Orihuela Alexandra Harrington Respondent, Diane Easter, Warden of Federal Correctional Institution at Danbury, in her official capacity and through her attorneys:

John H. Durham United States Attorney

July 14/2020

John B. Hughes

Michelle L. McConaghy

David C. Nelson

Jillian R. Orticelli

Nathaniel M. Putnam

Assistant U.S. Attorneys

Federal Bureau of Prisons

Data

Darrin Howard

Northeast Regional Counsel

Federal Bureau of Prisons